In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-18 (“ASU 2016-18”), “Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230):
Restricted Cash”, which requires amounts described as restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents to be included
with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts shown on
the statement of cash flows. A reconciliation between the balance sheet and the statement of cash flows must be
disclosed when the balance sheet includes more than one line item for cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and
restricted cash equivalents. ASU 2016-18 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017.

We adopted both ASU 2016-15 and ASU 2016-18 on its effective date of January 1, 2018 using the retrospective
transition method. Upon adoption of the standards, the Partnership’s condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
for the period ended March 31, 2017 was impacted as follows (in thousands):

Three months ended March 31,
2017

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $(28,881) $— $(28,881)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities
including discontinued operations (excluding ‘Other non-cash items’) 39,416 — 39,416

Restricted cash, short-term (3,135 ) 3,135 (1 ) —
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects of assets acquired and
liabilities assumed (excluding ‘Restricted cash’) (1,633 ) (55 ) (1 ) (1,688 )

   Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 5,767 3,080 8,847

Cash flows from investing activities
Restricted cash 299,313 (299,313) (1 ) —
Other investing activities (excluding ‘Restricted cash’) (12,928 ) (12,928 )
   Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 286,385 (299,313) (12,928 )

Cash flows from financing activities
Other financing activities (280,899 ) — (280,899 )

Edgar Filing: American Midstream Partners, LP - Form 10-Q

16

   Net cash used in financing activities (280,899 ) — (280,899 )
   Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 11,253 (296,233) (284,980 )

Cash, cash equivalents and Restricted Cash
   Beginning of period 5,666 323,564 329,230
   End of period $16,919 $27,331 $44,250
_____________________________________________

(1) ASU 2016-18 adjustment to move restricted cash to be included with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling
the beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts shown on the condensed consolidated statement of cash
flows.

11

Edgar Filing: American Midstream Partners, LP - Form 10-Q

17

American Midstream Partners, LP and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
(Unaudited)

In May 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-09, “Compensation - Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Scope of
Modification Accounting” (“ASU 2017-09”). ASU 2017-09 was issued with the intent to clarify the scope of